Notice of Lis Pendens.

File with Register

of Deeds.

the county attorney or county auditor, is hereby authorized to file in the office of the register of deeds of said county a notice of lis pendens, which said notice shall contain the names of the parties, the object of the proceeding and a description of the land involved, and it shall have the same effect and may be released in the same manner as is now provided by statute for the filing and relief of lis pendens in actions affecting the title of real property between private individuals.

SEC. 9. Upon the payment of any award or judgment, the county attorney may make a certificate under the seal of his office as to such fact, expressly describing the land and reciting the fact of payment of the award or judgment in relation thereto and may file the same in the office of the register of deeds of said county for record. Said register of deeds shall record the same at the expense of the county, and such record shall be notice to all parties of the title of the county thereto, and may be read as evidence of such title in all the courts of this state, and the title to land acquired under this act shall be absolute in fee simple in the county instituting proceed-

SEC. 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from any after its passage.

Approved Feb. 9, 1905.

ings thereunder.

S. F. No. 71.

Loaning of school and university funds.

## CHAPTER 8.

An act to amend section seven (7) of chapter eightythree (83) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1897, entitled "In act to provide for the loaning of the permanent school and permanent university funds of the state to any county, school district, city, town or village of this state, es authorized by section six (6) of article eight (8) of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section seven (7) of chapter eightythree (83) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1897, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 7. No loan shall be made which with all other indebtedness shall exceed the sum of fifteen per cent. (15%) of the assessed valuation of the taxable real property of such county, school district, city, village or township, nor until the county, school district, city, village or township shall have been authorized to issue bonds therefor in accordance with the provisions of law applicable thereto. No loan shall be made for a shorter period than five years, nor for a longer period than twenty years. No change of boundary lines shall in any way relieve such county, school district, city, village or township from any liability for taxation to pay such bonds.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 10, 1905.

## CHAPTER 9.

S. F. No. 132.

An act to amend section thirty-nine (39), chapter two hing roads hundred ninety (290), of the General Laws of the State and bridges, or draining. of Minnesota for the year one thousand nine hundred and three (1903), granting aid to counties in the construction of roads and bridges or draining lands.

or drainage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the first paragraph of section thirtynine (39), chapter two hundred ninety (290), of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand nine hundred and three (1903), be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 39. That the sum of four hundred (\$400) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in Appropriabuilding a road and bridge in the county of Kittson, Kittson Co. across what is known as the "Twin Lake Swamp," beginning at the southwesterly corner of section twentynine (29), then running easterly on the section line between sections twenty-nine (29) and thirty-two (32) and sections twenty-eight (28) and thirty-three (33) and sections twenty-seven (27) and thirty-four (34), in township one hundred fifty-nine (159), range forty-five (45).

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 10, 1905.